years. A change in control payment that is up to 10% above the safe harbor limit will not result in payment of the excise tax and tax gross up, but
instead will result in a reduction of the payment to the safe harbor limit less one dollar. Mr. Fuller, Ms. Fergus and Mr. Liucci are not provided
conditional payments of resulting excise tax for excess parachute payments and related income tax, but are entitled to receive the greater of the
after-tax change in control payment, including their payment of the 20% excise tax for excess parachute payments, or the after tax safe harbor
limit less one dollar. This election is referred to as the �Best After-Tax Provision� in the table below. The payments set forth below assume a
December 31, 2008 trigger event and include amounts received by each Executive Officer in the event of a change of control and in the event of
a change of control followed by termination.

Name/Event

Cash
Severance
Payment

(1)

Acceleration
of

Unvested
DCP

Amounts

Acceleration
of

Unvested
Options
(2)

Acceleration
of

Unvested
Restricted
Stock
(3)

Gross
Payment
Before
Applying
Tax

Gross-Up
Provisions

Adjustment
for Best
After-Tax
Provision

(4)

Adjustment
for Payment
of Excise Tax
and Tax
Gross Up

(5) Total
Mortimer B. Fuller, III
Change of Control (6) $ �  $ �  $ 18,183 $ 463,022 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 481,205
Change of Control Followed by
Termination (7) 3,603,411 �  18,183 463,022 4,084,616 �  �  4,084,616

John C. Hellmann
Change of Control (6) �  75,392 18,262 480,956 �  �  �  574,610
Change of Control Followed by
Termination (7) 3,268,257 75,392 18,262 480,956 3,842,867 �  1,317,580 5,160,447

Timothy J. Gallagher
Change of Control (6) �  88,571 10,529 236,558 �  �  �  335,658
Change of Control Followed by
Termination (7) 1,629,875 88,571 10,529 236,558 1,965,533 �  745,639 2,711,172

James W. Benz
Change of Control (6) �  �  8,395 195,201 �  �  �  203,596
Change of Control Followed by
Termination (7) 1,433,835 �  8,395 195,201 1,637,431 �  596,957 2,234,388

Allison M. Fergus
Change of Control (6) �  �  10,930 100,010 �  �  �  110,940
Change of Control Followed by
Termination (7) 1,135,516 �  10,930 100,010 1,246,456 �  �  1,246,456

Christopher F. Liucci
Change of Control (6) �  �  �  83,022 �  �  �  83,022
Change of Control Followed by
Termination (7) 323,768 �  �  83,022 406,790 �  �  406,790

(1) The cash severance payment is calculated by adding the 2008 accrued but unpaid annual incentive to either three times the sum of current annual salary plus
target annual incentive or one times the sum of current annual salary plus target annual incentive, depending on the individual Executive Officer�s continuity
agreement outlined above.

(2) The value of accelerated stock options is calculated by multiplying the number of unvested stock options by the difference between the stock price on
December 31, 2008 of $30.50 and the exercise price of the stock option.

(3) The value of accelerated restricted stock is calculated by multiplying the number of unvested restricted stock shares by the stock price on December 31, 2008